

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/11/2022 11:54 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 10056-1

---

**SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**Patrick Kelley, an individual,  
Petitioner,**

**v.**

**The Boeing Company, a Delaware corporation;  
Brian Baird, an individual,  
Respondents.**

---

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Eric B. Wolff, WSBA# 43047  
EWolff@perkinscoie.com  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 3rd Ave., Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: 206.359.8000

Sarah L. Schirack, *pro hac vice pending*  
SSchirack@perkinscoie.com  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1029 West 3rd Ave., Suite 300  
Anchorage, AK 99501-1981  
Telephone: 907.279.8561

Attorneys for Respondents

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	<b>3</b>
A. Factual background.....	3
B. Procedural background .....	7
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>9</b>
I. The Court of Appeals followed the settled standards from this Court for claims of wrongful discharge in violation of public policy. ....	9
II. The cases Kelley cites as presenting a conflict are easily distinguishable. ....	11
A. The Court of Appeals decision does not conflict with <i>Karstetter</i> . ....	12
B. The Court of Appeals decision does not conflict with <i>Briggs</i> .....	14
C. The Court of Appeals decision does not conflict with federal case law. ....	15
III. This case does not raise issues of substantial public importance that should be determined by this Court. ....	16
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>19</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Becker v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 252, 359 P.3d 746 (2015).....	10
<i>Bott v. Rockwell Int’l</i> , 80 Wn. App. 326, 908 P.2d 909 (1996).....	13
<i>Briggs v. Nova Servs.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 794, 213 P.3d 910 (2009).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 193 P.3d 128 (2008).....	17
<i>Dicomes v. State</i> , 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989).....	17
<i>Ellis v. City of Seattle</i> , 142 Wn.2d 450, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000).....	12
<i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996).....	16
<i>Karstetter v. King Cnty. Corr. Guild</i> , 193 Wn.2d 672, 444 P.3d 1185 (2019).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1, 131 S. Ct. 1325, 179 L. Ed. 2d 379 (2011) .....	15, 16
<i>Kelley v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 2:18-CV-01808, 2019 WL 4139277 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 30, 2019) .....	7
<i>Martin v. Gonzaga Univ.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 712, 425 P.3d 837 (2018).....	10, 11, 12, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rickman v. Premera Blue Cross</i> , 184 Wn.2d 300, 358 P.3d 1153 (2015).....	11, 19
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
RCW 43.22.270(4) .....	18
RCW 49.12.....	8, 18
RCW 49.12.010 .....	18
RCW 49.12.033 .....	18
RCW 49.12.130.....	18
RCW 49.32 .....	8, 18
RCW 49.32.020 .....	14
RCW 49.46.....	9, 18, 19
RCW 49.46.100(2) .....	19
 <b>RULES</b>	
GR 14.1 .....	16, 18
RAP 4.2(a)(3)-(4) .....	9
RAP 13.4(b).....	9, 15
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	9
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	9
